86-334-SPH

1/27/86

1/27/86
3/4/86
6/11/86

No Particular Location

Special Hearing to interpret whether a wholesale operation is permitted as a
matter of right in a M.L. Zone - filing fee $100.00 - Price Club

Hearing date set for 3/5/86, at 10:00 a.m.
Advertising and Posting - $42.00

Ordered by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner that the approval of the particular
wholesale operation of a Price Club as a matter of right in a M.L. Zone, in the
manner described herein, as requested in the Petition for Special Hearing,

is GRANTED with restrictiomns.



the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
granting of the approval requested in the Petition for
Special Hearing would be in strict harmony with the spirit

and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations
(BCZR) and would not be detrimental to the health, safety

and general welfare of the community and, therefocre,
should be granted,

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning

/A

Commissioner of Baltimore County, this jztj'day of June,
1986, that the approval of the particular wholesale
operation of a Price Club as a matter of right in a ML
Zone, in the manner described herein, as requested in the
instant Petition for Special Hearing, is hereby GRANTED
from and after the date of this Order, subject, however,
to the following restrictions:

1. That at such time as Petitioner's facility
is in full operation verifiable records shall be
maintained and available to zoning enforcement irnspectors

indicating that at l=ast 55% of the dollar volume of sales

at any location shall be to wholesale customers.

2. The

L

There shall be no free standing signs.

e

name painted on the building shall be similar to that

shown in the phctograph marked Petitioner‘®s Exhibit 4.
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{ 3 ? June 11, 1986 :
% [ PRICE CLUB, Petitioner ® OF
t k
E # bl BALTIMORE COUNTY
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire ® Case No.: B86-334-SPH
hl Cook, Howard, Downes § Tracy
ET : 210 Allegheny Avenue *
RO P.0. Box 5517
W W Towson, Maryland 21204 b * * * * ® *
» : ;[
© = E RE: Petition for Special FINDINGS QF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS QF LAW
=3 Hearing, Price Club,

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

I have this date passed my

JMHJI:saz
Attachments

cc: People's Counsel

described in the descri
Special Hearing under
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T N B T P P P e e S B e

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of the above §
Ing of this Petition, and further agree to and are
tions of Baitimore County adoples pursuant {o th.s
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(Type or Print Name)

Signatu B)}: Robert "Price
2657 Ariane Drive
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City and State

Attorney's Telephone No.:

TH e

out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and

matter in accordance with the attached,

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE ~OUNTY:
The undersigned, lega]l owner(s) of the property situate in Raltimore County and which is
ton and plat attached hiereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

ection 50u.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to determine whe.
ther or not the Zoning Commnlssioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner shou:b: approve

i
------ T e e !“‘1
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. 11

21st
OR%ERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this . -33=e-___________ - day
May
] QR ¥ T » 1986, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as -

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore Couzty, in two newspapers of general circulation through-

Commissioner of lei%%rt? County in Room 1086,

Case No. 86-334-SPH

Order in the above captioned
Very truly yours,
e

JEAN M. H. JUNGiﬁ

Dcputy Zoning Commissivher
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peclal Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon fil- S
to be bound by the zoning regulations and restric.
Zoning Law for Baltimore County. i

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penaities of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is ¢he subject of this Petitlon,
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City and State

Name, address and phone number of Jegal owner, con- e
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted
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that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
unty Offics Bullding in Tows Iimcre
% y 4 %3&'

RE:

capticned matter.

Order.

The Petitioner herein requests a Special Hearing
for the purpose of approving the use by the Price Club of

their wholesale operation as a matter of right in a ML

Zone,

Testimony on behalf of the Petitioner indicated
that the Price Club, approximately 10 years ago,

originated the idea of a wholesale cash and carry

operation. This concept has now spawned at least eleven

(11) similar operations across the country. The original
and current concept of the Price Club is to provide a

better way to distribute goods on a wholesale hasis to

small businesses.

The Price Club has 24 locations nationally, each
with a building approximately one hundred thousand

(100,000) square feet in size. Each store offers

approximately 3,500 items which are purchased directly

from the manufacturer.

@@,

PETITICN FOR SPECIAL HEARING
No Particular Location

(1]

BEFCRE THE ZANING COMMISSIONER

: OF BALTIMORE QOUNTY
PRICE C1LUB, Petitioner

¢ Case No. 86-334-SPH

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other

“hch REGLIVED FO

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any prelimianry or final

hié’/vﬁ 6&4’;/ f et ?A/LL-AQW
PhylliJCole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

fte Mg oo

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21204
494-2188

i HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5th day of February, 1986, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to John B. Howard, Esquire,

210 Allegheny Ave., Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner.

!{z:u /ﬁac Lonn

Peter Max Zimmerman
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The Price Club warehousa itself is @ivided into

three areas: food related articles; goft products, ruch

a8 office supplies, cigarettes, towels and tires; and

housewares and appliances. The only service prbvided in

the Price Club is a photo print dcop box.

There was further testimony that the Price Club
has no sales representatives Or sales persons among its
employees, that there was no day-to-day advertising except
certain advertising prior to the opening of a new location
and that no free-standing signs are Placed on the site.

In order to shop in a Price Club, a membership

card is required. There are two types of membership, a

wholesale member, which is a business that presents a
business license or tax identification number for that
organization; and a group member, which is an individual

who is a member of a selected credit union or governmental

agency.

Accurate records are compiled showing a division

between wholesale sales and group membership sales. These

figures show that sixty percent (60%) nationally of the

sales are to wholesale mcmbers and forty percent (40%) are

to group members.
There were no Protestants

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of

STAATIVE Agsere ¥

property and public hearing on the Petition, and after due

sl
g

consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, in
2

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

LOCATION: No Particular Location

DATE AND TIME: Wednesday, March 5, 1986, at 10:00 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue,

Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County,

will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Special Hearing to interpret whether a wholesale operation is
“permitted as a matter of right in & M.L. Zone.

-,
- - y

‘The Petition being filed by the Price Club.

In the event that this Petit’on(s) is granted, a building permit may be issued
within thn thirty (30) day appeal pariod. The Zoning Commissioner will, however,
entertain any request for a stay of the issuarce of said permit during this period

for good cause shown. Such requert must de received in writing by the date of the
hearing set above or made at “he hearing.

»

EY ORDER OF -
ARNULD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALT.MORE COUNTY

D N
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P UBLICATION ; oil . SRERE | .. :’. .‘ John B, - Esquire J
_ e CELTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 210 Alleghery Avenue anuiry
Towson, Maryland 21204
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‘DAT N ' H ES " h —: S .
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3‘.’.‘2':'.'.,.".{."';;?;‘3:’3'%3-’.‘.-:!. er Lo - werqurepaseEa . cE DTSY . that the annexed advertisment NOTICE OF HEARING
ARNOLD JABLON JEAN M. H JUNG 7 w 5 iz published in THE JEFTERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper prlnted A ..—-w-n L

X ' D ’ | M“"* £ 3 i . e he NORTHWEST STAR, a weekly ,
19, 1986 ' " Lg“:‘:"‘f’.',"‘“' Hearng v s February 13 14 86 ‘ : | Ty . jublishea in Pikesville, Ealtizore ggngftigﬁgrﬁz;:? only,
Februar k- Petition ' o o i ' : , on

¢ y ' : : mm...m"":ﬁ?f : % e .. - *yland before the 5th day of - (I;;lce‘CIub - Petitioner
‘ mMnnbdnlﬂbdbﬂMNﬂ : i , M » : se No. 86-334-SPH
cigb _ R S a 19 ¢
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Feb. 12 19 86

John B, Howard, Esquire TIME: 10:00 a.m.

. ted, & building permit masy : o
210 Alleghenj‘r Avenueoé ‘ : ) o f'““'“"“"_’.‘:??,:.’..‘l”“' ' ] - : .« _ubdlication sppearing on the 86 DATZ Wednesday, March 5, 1986
Tawson, Maryland 212 - 1 'ﬂn&ﬁ‘mﬁ%p " th Feb. ,19 L1 , ’

Res Petitfon for Special Hearing - during this period for $o0d S0 .. B cay of
a3 Pe on for Special He 7 _ shows. Such req ! L PLACE: Room 106, County Office Buildj
Zoning inturpretation only, | | m“r:.z‘uﬁW" 3 .. i ine secend publication appearing on the ty Office ding, 111 West Chesapeake

D S I 0& e

No Particular Location e By Order ot
Price Club - Petitioner : : - "mm " Ay day of
. Case No, 86-334-SPR F& gmmmm P 15

‘ R f the third publication appearing on the

day of 19

#a

.19 Avenue, Towson, Maryland

Dear Mr, Howard:

THE NORTHWEST STAR

This is to advise you that _$42,00 is due for ad;ertising _ -
- and posting of the above proparty. This fee must *e paid before an ; f | / | / 00
Order is issued. , _; f f@u /rap 2

Mapager
THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETURNED ON ¢

THE DAY OF THE HEARING.OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED. ' . _ _ - 7 A - 7 $20.
Do not remove sign frem property from the time it is placed by - : . | i

this office nntil the day of the hearing itself, — .
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND - M. 016148

Please make the check payable to Ba};}more County, Maryland, and remit i ; OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
"uilding, Towson, Maryland . MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANG © 018524 - f /G)//c; /fj | ///"d’/j i

OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
- MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT . : CERTIFICATE OF POSTING /7 é A /y,/

. . . D , | : ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
g DA'rz. 7 ,(/// /;’iyé A-T--.-oumiﬂ </ é" /5 'm Towsen, Meryiand

amount_$ /jd ‘b)

oo lonh Suned ¢ bpurvs_

e 8.4, 00
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Posted by --j/ ..---- G A Date of return:.__* __{7%'?4

Zambexr of Signa:

THE PRICE COMPANY
FINANCIAL INPACT STUDY
BALTINORE COUMTY, D

12/6/85
* . o In a nutshell, the professor concluded that
(000's) _ 1 PETITION FOR BEFORE THE DEPUTY . The Price Club store offers a wide variety of _ Pace, although having some elements of a
5 Yr T £ . o retail facility, would be conzidered a
CUNLATIVE SPECIAL AEARING ZONING COMMISSIONER ' individual merchandise, but does not carry a broad - wholesaler, pursuant to the standards of the
TOTALS ] . e American Marketing Association. The reasons
e 4 PRICE CLUB, OF . assortment of brands within the individual categories. i for this conclusion were primarily the lot
" ' o A -
SUMARY OF IWPACT OF RALTINORE COUNTY _ Petitioner BALTIMORE COUNTY : Merchandise categczizs .ncluls appliances, housewares, 1 ;:;:eﬁg g;ggegt:nzozg; ;?gdﬂg: :i:dit
5 available.

No.: B86-334-SPH ' groceries, paper goods, clothing, automotive products such

ENPLOYAENT - g ]
5 * . = Since Pace’s speration is almost identical to the
Item No.: 236 3 as anti-freeze and motor oil, books and other stationery - P ¢

TOTAL ONSOING J0iS (NOTE &) ’ & : =
z B A : Price Club, attached are copies of the favorable decisions
' ® n items, luggage, hand and power tools, sporting goods and ric ' P v cislo

NEW ONGOING JoBS ‘ ‘ of the Zoning Commissioner and the Board of Appeals, as
steredo equipment. !

" 4 MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ; - b well as a transcript cf the Board's He all in

=LGOAIC . PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING " By way of background, the Price Club originated -. P y ering. |
' L ' support of the Price Club's Petition for Special Hearing.
BALTINORE COUNIY PROPERTY TAI (NOTE #) $98.4 $105.1 $112.0 $117.1 $123.8 The Price Club, Petitioner, by John B. Howard, the wholesale membership cash and carry concept sometime | i pecial Hearing
- SPENSATIIN & BNEFITS 0OTE £ ,402.0  SBI0.5 66,8000 68,505.0  $10,630.0 - The question which Price Club presents in its

: ORY PURCHASED LOCALLY INDTE F} 10,8000  $15,300.0 #20,800.0  $27,000.0  $33.750.0 Cook, Howard, Downes and Tracy, in support of its Petition ;, ago. £ince then other companies have been formed and | |
_ —r—————— : . Petition for Special Hearing is a simple one; does the
TonL $4,30.6 0,206 $AS516.0  SISERT 45M8 sunue7 B for Special Hearing states the following: , operate in an almost identical manner to the Price Club. '

EEFTEEITTX ETTSIZLER ESTIZZITIEE I TEX

Price C.l_ub's wkolesale cash and carry membership operation

The Price Club operates cash and carry wholesale 1‘ One such operation is the Pace Membership Wharehousc, the
fit the definintion of a "wholesale” pursuant to Section

outlets, available to members only. There are two types 3 - subject of a Special Hearing before the Zoning

- SUNNARY OF TAX INPACT ON KARYLAND : . : ; | 253.1.B.15 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
— _ | ' of membership: (i) wholesale members which are businesses | Commissicner of Baltimore County and the County Board of ' ¥ I He9

(B.C.Z.R.).

NARYLAND PKOFERTY TAE (NDTE A1 $5.1 5.4 15.8 $6.1 that have a trader’s license or resale tax exemption | Appeals of Baltimore County in case number B86-97-SPH.

$6.6
: ' Petitioner respectfully submits that, as in the
MARYLAND SALES & USE TAT (NOTE B} £2,005.0  $2,784.5 £3,924.0 $4,901.0 $6.121.8 license, and (il) group members who are individuals that Both the Zoning Commissicner and the Board of !
: ' Pace decisioas. the Price Club‘'s operatioa is primarily

‘.ﬁ-.g MARYLAND CIGARETIE TAX (NOTE L) $520.0 $700.0 $875.6  $1,000.0 $1,109.0 belong to a qualified credit union, are employed by the | | Appeals found that Pace's cperation, described as a:

wholesale cash and carry inembarship warehouss. was wholesale under the A.mexican College Dictionaty definition
*,

- RARYLAND CORPORATICN IMCONE TAT (NOTE D) £80.0 $119.0 $150.0 $190.9 §230.5 state, local or federal government, or are employees of

which gtates *wholasale® 1: 'the sale of commdities in

WARYLAND UNENPLOENT INSURRKCE (NOTE ) .2 sy L2 e sp public utilities. There are ennual fees for both classes wholesale and not retail in nature and thus permitted as

large quantities, as to retailers or jobbers ui\uthet

NARYLAND INCOME TAX MITHHOLDING (NOTE €0 -~ $217.2 oz s . 4725 ; | ¢f membership. : of right in a M.L. zone. ,
_ - . : | : : ' L than to consumers directly®.

..s. & (OTAL TAT INPACT BN X0 X $6,529.0

sy

‘ R e Even though there may be certain elaments of
V,.a..‘u:;;,s,m :ffjsfs,f 1 | select their merchandise and pay by cash or check at Opinion, 8 copy of whith is attached, the testimony of , - tce Club that vt
Yi. o R ' ‘ retsa & Price Club's use, in that a qualifying member
s Led b & 2L .."JE [E? ’S ¥ designated checkout lines. All purchases are cash and Gerald Patnod, a professor of Marketing at Gettysburg - hase items for Jersonaily. Potitioner :especftully
: ; ' . : . . - caan purchasze itenms ally A
TOTAL BENEFITS - X {E e | 2 cargy and Prilce Club doﬁfwnot gslli'v—gr : College. The Board stated as follows: | : | | . =5
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submits that its operation is primarily wholesale and is

therefore permitted as of right in the ML zone,

CALfthn ]

JOi. I B. HOWARD

Codk, Howard, Downes & Tracy
210 Allegheny Avenue

P.O. Box 5517

Towson, Maryland 21204
301-823-4111

small quantities and selling in large quantities or in bulk. Blach's Law
Dictionary defines "wholesale" as selling of goods by "the piece and in larqge

quantities,” The regulations impacted here imply similar interpretation.

IN RE: PETITION SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE
Pace Membership Warehouse, ZONING COMMISSIONER
Petitioner OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case No. B86-97-SPH

* * i

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein requests that the Zoning Commissioner approve its
use in a M.L. Zone as a matter of right,

The petitioner, by Bill 0'Connel, Field Membership Manager for the

Petitioner, Pace Membership Warehouse {Pace), and Terry Guy, its MNaticnal Real

Estate Manager, appeared and testified and was represented by Counsel. There
were no Protestants,

Pace is a business entity of a type variously labeled as a "wholesale
club", "wzrehouse club", membership discount store", “wholesale cash and carry
warehouse", and "wholesale center".“ The concept is to provide merchandise at
or near wholesale prices to private customers, i.e,, small business, e.q.,
restaurants, small retailers, service firms, and professionals, and to indi-
vidual customers who work for or are members of a "qualified group", e.q.,
government, banks, public utilities, and schools, See Petitioner's Exhibit 3.
Pace is designed for the sale or resale of merchandise bought by other
busin=c .s from Pace who then sell to its consumers. These businesses come to
the Ppace facility, a selﬁ-service warehouse of 100,000 square feet, and
purchase what they need from merchandise stacked in designated areas and then

remove whatever they purchase from the site. Customers may choose from 4,000

to 5,000 individual products stor>d in the warehouse. This allows Pace to

of the BCZR for a M.L. Zone ard shall be subject
to a penalty of $20% per day for each day in
violation and to having the facility closed,

JAMES M. COOK

buy in bulk directly from the manufacturer and permits low wholesale prices to
its customers. There are no delivery facilities and no credit is offered; the
warehouse is not open to the yeneral public. About 60% of its trade is to
gmall businesses; 40% is to members of particinating organizations.

The Petitioner has identified a M.L.-zoned site which is large enough to
construct a 100,000 square foot facility, and before leasing or purchasing the
property, Pace requests confirmation that such use as described above is
permitted as a matter of right in the M.L. Zone.

Scction 253.1.B.15, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), permits

storage, warehousing, or wholesale distribution of any product whose sale
(retail or wholesale) or final processing or production is permitted as a
matter of right as a principal use in the M.L. Zone.

Prior to April 1, 1971, uses pemmitted in all commercial zones were
permitted as a matter of right in a M.L. Zone. As a result of Bill No. 100,
1970, and pursuant to Section 253.1:F.1. BCZR, incidental sales, wholesale or
retail, are permitted as a matter of right in the M.L. Zone. This provision
was recommended by the Baltimore County Planning Board in its final reéort on
proposed zoning amendments, dated September 4, 1969. It is obvious, there-
fore, that accessory wholesale sales are permitted as a matter of right in the
M.L. Zone. The principal question posed is whether the Petitioner's sales at
its facilities are accessory or incidental to its warehouse or wholesale
distribution operation.

The M.L. requlations must be construed reasonably with regard to both the
objects sought to be attained and to the general structure of the ordinance as

a whole,

LLAW OFFICES

CooK, HOWARD, DOWNES 8 TRACY
210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE

JAMES D. C. DOWNES
JOHN B. HOWARD F.0. BOX 8517 (1908-1978}

JAMES M. COOK T
JOMN B, HONARD F.0. 80X 33 HBOS- 1878

If the activity as described is excluded from the M.L. Zone, it must fall
into a commercial zone. In its nature; so far as it appears, it is as closely
akin to "industry"™ as it is to "business" as those tems are commonly used in
the BCZR. W

The terms “warehouse"™ and "wholesale"™ are Used inclusively Ri‘h Section
253.1.B.15, BCZR, provided that the involved product's sale, processing, or
producticn is permitted as a matter of right in the M.L. Zome, as delineated
in Section 253.1.A, B, C, and D, BCZR. Section 253.1.E, BCZIR, pemmits
combinations of those uses listed in those subsections as a matter of right.
There is no question that the items sold in the "warehouse" by the Petitioner
are delineated as being permitted via production and processing in the M.L.
Zone as a matter of right. However, the BCIR specifically excludes retail
sales whose primary purpose is for the sale of goods stored on the premises

from the warehouse operation. See Section 101, BCZR, Definitions = Warehouse.

There is no question, therefofe, that retail sales as the principal use are

W

not permitted in and of themselves. A shopping center, for example, would not
be permitted,

It would appear from a reading of the M.L. regulations in their entirety
that retail sales as a principal use would not be permitted, The issue is
thus reduced to defining the terms "retail® and "wholesale®. If the latter is
the type of operation conducted by the Petitioner, it would be permitted as a
matter of right. 1If the former, the Petitioner would not be permitted to
operate in a M.L. Zone.

Tisv Petros v. City of Lynn, 28 NE.2d 233 (Mass., 1940), the Court noted

that these words were commonly defined not with primary emphasis upon the
difterence between sales to an ultimate cunsumer and sales to one who intends

to resell, but rather with reference to the difference between selling in

L.AW QFFICES
Cook, HOWARD, DOWNES 8 TRACY

210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE

JAMES D. C. DOWNES

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 -

Moreover, they are clearly unambiguc.c in that retail sales are permitted if
incidental to the wholesale operation.

The primary goal of the Petitioner is to sell products quickly and in
quantity and to enjoy a speedy turnover in stock. Based upon the testimony
and evidence presented, the retail sales would be incidental to the use of the

site as a warehouse or wholesale operation. As long as the general public is
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not permitted to shop and the other a<couterments normally supplied by retail
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operations are not provided, the proposed use would satisfy the spirit and

intent of Section 253.1.B.l15, BCZR,

Fursuant to the advertisement and public hearing on this Petition held,

Re: Case No.: 86-334-SPH . Re: The Price Company
Special Hearing B ‘ Case No.: 86-334-SPH
Price Club, Petitioner =

and for the reasons given above, the relief prayed for should be granted.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Crmmissioner of faltimore County, |
| Dear Mrs. Jung:

) Dear Mrs. Jung:

. ;ﬁ \ . .
i tha rticular wholesale operation ‘
this 94, day of November, 1985, t the particu W pe Enclosed please find the followings

The following would, in our opinion, be appropriate language

as described by the petiticner herein is permitted as a2 matter of right in a . o
._ Y ’ £ for a restriction in your Order in the above referenced case: 1. Your original handwritten Opinion and Order;

M.L. .Zone and, as such, the petition for Special Heari is hereby GRANTED ) .
! r = ) That at such time as Petitioner's , 2. The Price Company's proposed Opinion and Order.

facility is in full operation there

shall be maintained verifiable I believe that the propossd Cpinion and Order substantially
records that at least 50% of the complies with your handwritten order with some minor changes
dollar volume of sales at the in form.

facility shall be to wholecale :
customers. ' Please let me know if the Opinion and Order is acceptable

s0 that it may be executed and retu aed to me,

from and after the date of this Order, subject, however, to the following
restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. Sales from the site in a “.L. Zone shall be
limited specifically to businesses with appropri-
ate proof of vperation and registration as such
with the Ppetitioner and to irdividuals who are
members: of and belong to participating organiza-
tions, su~h as banks, credit-wuwniuns, governmment
agencies. Individuals will not be permitied to
utilize the Petitioner's facilities unless they
satisfy these restrictions.

Please let me know as soon aa you have prepared the Order

and we would be happy to have it word-processed here, Thank you for your cooperation and attention to this

matter.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to call.
= Yours truly,.

Yours truly, _y 1] @
- Failure of the Petitioner to properly license and : ' _ o M ! ' _ ol j

regulate those using its. facilities as described
aoove shall cause the facility to be 1in violatica Robert Al Hoffman

A. Hoffman

- RAH/jhr 1
RAH/jhr 5 Enclosure! -
cc: Gileg Bateman - :
Joseph R, Satz, Esquire
Jacklyn Horton, Esquire
Gregory M. MclLaughlin
Donald Lewis
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ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZCNING COMMISSIONER DAVID D. COWNES TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 -

DANIEL O°C. TRACY, JR.

DEBORAM C. DORIKIN
CYNTHIA M. HAHN I Please let me know the earliest date this hearing can
KATHLEEN M. GALLOGLY SRR be scheduled.

KEVIN H, SMITH R

H. BARRITT PETERSON, UR, i

TELCPHONE be scheduled as quickly as possible. Norman E, Gerber, AICP, Director
JOHM H. ZINK, T 1301 823-411 FRoM_ _0ffice of Flanning and Zoning _
WenRr b prok am” Dezember 20, 1985 TELECOPIER Since this Petition is not site specific and only asks ’
MERBERT R, O"CONOR, T . (onem-c1ar for a legal interpretation of the zoning regulations that ) .
Hay 21, 1986 THOMAS L. MUDSON pertain to the ML zone on similar facts as those presented SUBJECT....20ning Petition No. 86-334-SpH
Ceomoe R B to the Zoning Commissioner in the Pace hearing, the Petitioner
LAWRENCE L. HOOPER, UR. respectfully requests that the special hearing be expedited
:‘-,::‘:T:'_'-:oﬁm" S to the first available date.

Robert A, Hoffman, Esquire
Cook, Howard, Downes & Tracy
210 Allegheny Avenue
P.0. Box 5517

Towson, Maryland 21204

Thank you for your attention to this matter In view of the subject of this petition and the lack of detailed

information, this office offers no comment.

James E. Dyer
Zoning Supervisor R Very truly yours,

Baltimore County Office of Planning —
DAYIR &f{dﬂw"ﬂk

and Zoning
John B. Howard

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
Price Club
Case No., 86-334-SPH

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towscn, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr., Hoffman:

Norman E. Gerber

Director

This letter is to advise you that this case has been
set in for a continued hearing at 1:30 p.m., on Thursi:y, May 29,
1986, before Deputy Commissioner Jean M. H. Jung, in Koom 106,
of the County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue..

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Item No.: 236
Price Club, Petitioner
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cc: Arnold Joblon, Zoning Commissioner
If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter,

Dear Mr. Dyer:
please feel free to contact us.

The above referenced Petitions for Special Hearing were
filed on December 12, 1985, and request that the Zoning
Commissioner approve the use by Price Club of their wholesale
operation as a matter of right in an ML zone.

Very truly yours,

Y =

Marga¥et¥E. du Bois
Zoning Office

Case Mo, C6-334-SPH

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

' County Office Building - . vl
gg‘;nwy Chesapcake Avenue =
. Towson, Maryland ' 21204 _

This Special Hearing is, in almost every respect, the
same request filed by Pace Membership Warehouse in Case No.
86-97-SPH, which was approved by the Zoning Commissioner

in an Opinion dated November 26, 1985, a copy of which i
attached.

. R
R

Your petition has been received and ‘ccept%:,..orﬁlinl

The Price Club is currently looking for locations in S 142 dly Of,._. 1'1 el e
Baltimore County which would accomodate their use. One such S - R P R SRR
property is under option for purchase, which option the Price = ‘ R R j . R
Club wishes to purchase from the option holder. The option, . : o y
however. expires on Monday, January 13, 1986, and the majority - s ' . C Z )
of this property lies in the ML-IM zome. The availability S : e
of the property and the short time frame became known to . .. ARKNOLD LUN -
Price Club only two days agn. i ~ Zoning ssjoner

In order to evaluate the acquisition of the option to
purchase this property, as well as properiy evaluate other

Petitioner ~Price Clud
sites in Baltimore County, Price Club requires a hearing

- ioner’s = e s

“Received vY:N\La jpso £,

: hairnan.'loninsa“_ » o A
oo YAdvisory Committee.. .= ..
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3550

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DALTIMORE COUNTY

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE SED BUTORE CONTY i 2orinc

Zoning Commisaioner
o TOWSTN. MAAYLAND 21204 Office of Pll.nnj.ne and Zoning
F _ February 7, 1986 ’ T dfaadn STEPHEN E. COLLINS County Office Building :
s NORMAN E GEAze . ) CIRECTOR Towson, Maryland 21204
I11 W, Chesspears Ave. John B. Howard, Esquire - January 16, 1986
‘rowson, Maryland 21204 210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Zonizg Ttem # 95l , Zoning Advisory Comnittes Mesting of _ Dec. 34, 1985

Property Ravce  Club
‘ e Owner: C\CE 3
000 Mr. Arnold Jablon ' y R
) Zoning Commissioner
- Mr. , : i
RE: Item No. 236 - Case No. 86-334-SPH Zgnf:;ngggmf:!:}g:er &BQU&Q"( 4, 1986 County Office Building ‘ Location AM:}\.JL\M E:F\H' C_oqu*\ﬂ . District
Petitioner - Price Club County Office Building . Towson, Maryland 21204 Vat
Special Hearing Petition Towson, Marylang 21203 : ater Supply Sewage Dieposal

MEMBERS

. ; . g . C H
R Toeand sary testing o TECEMBER 24 1985 | Item No. -ZAC-  Mpeting of Decerber 24, 1985 GYUENTS AXE AS FOLLOWS
' -» 1 ¥ -
Bureau of Dear Mr. Howard: «  Proverty Owner: PPgic ! - Prop ex"ty Owner: ( ) Prior to approval of a Bull Permit for aonstruction, rencvati
Engineering _ Location: A CE Lo® location: . install tipp ’ o Py . » tion ‘nd./or
Department of . The Zoning Plans fdvisory Committee has reviewed the plans sub- Dear Mr. Jablon: . . AR ER . IUBL\I-TIHORE.G) Existing Zoning: _ ailon of equipment for any existing or propoesed food services facility,
Traffic Engineering mitted with the above-referenced petition. The following comments '

Proposed Zoning:
State Roads Commission are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action

- . requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or
r'i"::n:r:vention problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing

on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with
peslth Department the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of
the requested zoning. :

petits The ?ivision of Currs
. TLi0n and offers the ;
applicadla, followi

complete plans and epecifications must be submitted to the Plans Beview:
Section, Environmental Support Services, for final review and wpproval.

; 1 has raviewed the subject
“ENS Cnecked helow are

}:hgr? are no_site planning factors requiring comment
I o?nty Rev1eu Group Meeting ig required, :
County Revipw Group meeting was held

ng comments. The §

( ) Prior to new installation/s of fuel burning equ-.ipme'nt;' tra o;ner should
contact the Division of Air Pollution Control, L9L4-3775, to obtain require-
ments for such installation/s before work be ns. ' '

Project Planning |

for, . and the minutes wij . ( ) A permit to construct from the Divielion of Air Pollution Ccntrel is re
s ( 3This site is pacs et Of Public Services, e ik e e s for such items as epray paint processes, undergwound gesoline storage tank/s
Building Department bdivie. Part of a larger tract; tnerfore it is defin District: (5,000 1
a4 o i Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the { ):“,e;;:.;'g;';t :?f]";:" must show the entire trace. 0 00 8 1n1’:o th?it::::pgr more) and any othez equipment or process which exhausts
Board vt Education Committee at this time that offer or request information on your o issuance of & builging perair ¢ ¢ 7250rCed prioe ( ) A permit too ‘:r&”t from the Divi
%oning Administration petition. If similar comments from the remaining members are received, E );::agﬂ57i§lmtsatufumm?. ) Dear Mr. Jablon: fog :::ligo Tt o hi:hs;:n °ft1t:iP°11“ti°n Control is required
. . r ) - 3 » : obarb
Industrial I will forward them to you., Otherwise, any comment that is not inform- { ITne garf';'n;‘;g:a:;e;g: ?;t:o;ss::n‘;s::é;sfacmry, () ::? feet or mg. on w 8 & To dooking surface zrea of five
Development ative will be placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted E i?:?‘ing Calculations aust be shor o tngr';ian uaTe | |
- : ficate and a hearip 5 proserty contaj ils whi ©on. . . T35 . :
gggegii;gsaggoiggngge of the enclosed filing certificate 3 development ’.fu ‘t’i.'eié"?of?;", :r!g:iglr:egefmed 35 wetlands, and The Department of ’I‘rgffz.c Engingéring has no ccxmgnts for items ( ) Prior to appraval of a Building Permit Application for re ticus o exist~ »»
) ' ( 3523::":;:1::0:?;?;“.11t:ra:ion of the flooddlain is proninited mbered 231, 232, 233, 234, 235, : ing or vonstruction of new health care facilities, complete plans and it
Very truly yours, Regulatlens, s of Section 22-93 of the Cevelopment specifications of the building, food mervice area and typs of oquipment to
( )0eseloorent of this site My consritute 2 potential conflict wi be used for the food service operaticn oust be sutmitted to the Plans Review
2’ (e 33ltimore County Master Plan, FonTlICE with end Approval Seoticn, Division of Engineering and Maintenance, State Departasnt
T Lo . C)A/l ) The amended Developrent Plan was approved by the Planning Boare of Healtk and Mentel Hygiens for review and approval, o o
- { N T = — . . o , .
ES E. DYER . { nh:";ﬁ;:e':%y izsgog::g;yi;un daltincre County Landscape Mamyal, .
Chalrman

4 ceficient service
ermit may be issued
5 been issued, The

BiI1 178-79. o butlding p

ares as defined by
fapacity Use Certificate ny
5

until a Raserve
deficient seryice

( ) Trior to any new oconstwuotion o= substaniial alteration of publie mﬂj;. 1‘ "' B
pool, wading pool, batnhouse, sasies, whirlpools, hot tube, water and seve

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

Ty e ! - -
-‘/" ,ogg':’_'f '//_ >,.&--—-I-dl—-:_ [ S
Michael £./Flanigan vJ

- { - Mhe orodercy

Lchae 3 ) : facilitise or osther sppurtensncea pertaining to health and safety: two (2) -
JED:nr " intersection d: ég;“;::: ;n :ﬂu—amc ared Controlizg by a =p» Teve) ) Tratfic Ingineer Associate 1T . copies of plans and specifications must be submitted to the Baltimore County
. [ ~ ° 9.7 P . -
BrAMTIE casicity may Sacche ot pommai " rit ST crame contact the Reorestionks Reeteme moctlir Vals  JoF 207y oodjlets informaticy,
Enclosures. ragi v oovaluated amnually Sy the County Councr] ces Areas

{  Jagditional comments; -

gontaot the Reocreational Eygisne Section, Division of Snvironmsntsl Support
ervices. : . ' SR

£

( ) Prior to approval for ¢ nu:éiei;r schosl, ocwner op tpplica.nt must cwﬁlﬁ- wvith
01l Baltiaore County megulations. For more cozplete inforuation, contact -
the Diviaion of Maternal and Child [Isalth. - _

Eurone A, Ugkes
€C: Junes itoswel ] Chiat, Currant Pianning ang Jovelooment

= { ) If)ubrication work and ofl changes are performed at this losaticm, the
_ wathod providing for the elimination of viste oil must ba in acoordevyy
vith Water Rescvrces idmiunistraticr reqrirsuents. - )
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Prior to razing of existing structure/s, pstitioner must contact the Division
of Water Quality and Waste Management at L94~3768, regarding removal and/or
disposal of potentially hazardout waterials und polid wastes,

Any abandoned underground siorsge tanks containing gasoline, waste oil, sol-
vents, etc., must have the contents removed by a licensed hauler and either
be removed from the property or properly backfilled., Prior to removal ¥
abandonment, owner muet contact the Divieion of Watcw Quality and Waste

Management at L9L-3768.

Soil percolation tests (have been/must be, conducted,

{ The resulte are valid until .
( Soil percolation test results have expired. Petitioner should contact

the Divieion of Env'ronmental Support Servicee to determine whether
additional tests are required.

Where water wells are to be used aa a source of water supply, .. well meeting
the minimum Baltimore County Standards must be drilled.

In accordance with Section 13-117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water

well yield test

{ } phsll be valid until .
is not acceptsple and must be retested. This must be accomplished
prior to conveyance of property and approval of Building Permit
Applications.

Prior to occupancy approval, the potability of the watex supply must be
verified by collection of bacteriological and chomical water samples.

If submission of plans to the County Review Group is required, a Hydro-
geological Study and :)Environmental Effeots Report must be submitted.

Others Eﬂfbrmﬁﬁ EJPO\)\'AE‘_L b ;-JS«J{"FIC.-\'EW {0

make CommeR.

Ian J. Forrest, Direcior
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMERTAL SERVICES
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